510397

XH \$40,00

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/30/2005

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FISKARS OYJ ABP	06/02/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FISKARS BRANDS, INC.	
Street Address:	2537 Daniels Street	
City:	Madison	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53718	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5103970

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)297-4900

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 414.271.2400

Email: ptomailmilwaukee@foley.com

Correspondent Name: Richard J. McKenna
Address Line 1: Foley & Lardner LLP
Address Line 2: 777 East Wisconsin Ave.

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 010610-0195

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Richard J. McKenna

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment (Fiskars Oyj Abp to Fiskars Brands Inc)#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 017718 FRAME: 0432

500111127

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, FISKARS OYJ ABP, a corporation having its principal place of business at Mannerheimintic 14A, Helsinki, Finland, is the owner by assignment of all right, title and interest of the patents and the inventions and designs embodied therein indicated in U.S. Patent No. 5,103,970 (the "970 Patent"); and

WHEREAS, FISKARS BRANDS, INC., a corporation having its principal place of business at 2537 Daniels Street, Madison, WI 53718-6772, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said inventions and in and to any of the said patents and/or patent applications thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, FISKARS OYJ ABP does hereby assign, effective June 30, 2005, to FISKARS BRANDS, INC. all right, title and interest in and to the '970 Patent, the inventions and designs covered thereby and improvements thereto, and any resulting Letters Patents, and all reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, extensions or substitutes thereof for the United States of America and all countries and regions foreign thereto, together with any and all claims and demands ASSIGNOR may have, at law or in equity, arising out of past or present infringement of such patents.

FISKARS OVJ ARP

Effective Date: June 30, 2005

RECORDED: 06/05/2006

Name: Heikki Allonen

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

PATENT

REEL: 017718 FRAME: 0433